
 
 
 
May 25, 2021 
 
HEALTH SCIENCE PROFESSIONALS BARGAINING ASSOCIATION COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT 

 
To: Benefit and Payroll contacts at HBT member organizations with employee groups covered by the Health 

Science Professional Bargaining Association (HSPBA) Collective Agreement and Enrolled in the 
Joint Health Science Benefits Trust (JHSBT) 

 
Re: New JHSBT Benefit Booklet and Benefits-at-a-Glance for Regular Employees Covered by the HSPBA 

Agreement 
 

The Healthcare Benefit Trust is pleased to provide you with this information on behalf of the JHSBT. 
 
Attached are new JHSBT benefit booklet and Benefits-at-a-Glance (BaaG) for your regular employees who are 
covered by the HSPBA Agreement and are enrolled in the JHSBT. 
 
The effective date of the booklet and BaaG is May 17, 2018. 
 
These documents apply to the following class codes: 9, 38, 117, 147 and 347. 
 
Please make the new benefit booklet and BaaG available to all eligible regular employees.  
 
New casual booklets are currently being prepared. 
 
We ask that you discontinue distributing the HBT HSPBA benefit booklet and BaaG (2012-2019). 
 
Please forward this communication to all departments within your organization that may require and rely on 
this information. 
 
 
Questions 
 
If you have any questions, please contact the HBT Benefits Team: 
 
Andrea Wesley, Benefits Administrator 
Phone: 604.678.2326 
Email: andrea.wesley@hbt.ca 
 
Elvira Khismatullina, Benefits Administrator 
Phone: 604.678.8316  
Email: elvira.khismatullina@hbt.ca 
 
Val Dick, Benefits Administrator  
Phone: 604.678.8497 
Email: val.dick@hbt.ca 
 
Paggy Reyes, Associate Benefits Administration Consultant  
Phone: 604.678.2139 
Email: paggy.reyes@hbt.ca 
 
Nancy Lin, Benefits Administration Consultant 
Phone: 604.260.3313 
Email: nancy.lin@hbt.ca 
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Christine Fenske, Senior Manager, Benefits Administration & Operations 
Phone: 604.678.8287 
Email address: christine.fenske@hbt.ca 
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